

No. 97576-1

No. 358429

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

DUANE YOUNG, Appellant,

vs.

TOYOTA MOTOR SALES, U.S.A., Inc., Respondent.

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

*Attorneys for Respondent*

MICHAEL MALLOW  
RACHEL STRAUS  
Sidley Austin LLP  
1999 Avenue of the Stars, 17th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
TEL. (310) 595-9500

MARK CAMPBELL  
DAVID R. CARPENTER  
Sidley Austin LLP  
555 West 5th Street, 40th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
TEL. (213) 896-6000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
RESPONSE TO ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....	4
STATEMENT OF CASE .....	4
I. Young Purchased His 2014 Toyota Tacoma with the Limited Option Package .....	4
II. TMS Learns that a Limited Number of 2014 Tacoma Trucks Were Shipped With an Erroneous Monroney Label and Corrects the Error .....	7
III. TMS Offers to Compensate Affected Customers for the Mistake...	8
IV. Young Rejects TMS' Offer.....	9
RESPONSE ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The Standard .....	9
II. Substantial Evidence Supports the Trial Court's Finding that Plaintiff Failed to Demonstrate a Violation of the CPA .....	10
A. Plaintiff Failed to Prove an "Unfair or Deceptive Act" .....	11
1. The Trial Court Correctly Found that Young Failed to Demonstrate that the Mistake Had the Capacity to Deceive a Substantial Portion of the Public.....	11
2. The Court Properly Found That Young Failed to Provide Evidence that the Mistake was Material .....	15
3. Young's Arguments Do Not Change the Trial Court's Determination .....	16
a. The Trial Court Did Not Improperly Require Young to Show Actual Deception and Reliance to Establish His CPA Claim .....	16
b. The Court Properly Evaluated Young's Evidence Related to "Whether an Act Has the Capacity to Deceive a Substantial Portion of the Public" .....	17
c. The Trial Court Properly Evaluated Young's Credibility .....	18

B. As the Trial Court Correctly Found, Young Cannot Establish  
an “Unfair or Deceptive Act” by Relying on the ADPA .....19

III. As the Trial Court Also Correctly Found, Young Failed to  
Establish that Toyota Caused Any Injury to Him .....22

IV. TMS Should be Granted Costs Upon Prevailing .....23

CONCLUSION.....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bednaruk v. Northwest Trustee Serv., Inc.</i> , 09-cv-1586, 2010 WL 545643 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 9, 2010) .....	21
<i>Behnke v. Ahrens</i> , 172 Wn. App. 281 (2012) .....	17
<i>Burns v. McClinton</i> , 135 Wn. App. 285 (2006) .....	12, 13
<i>Crane &amp; Crane, Inc. v. C&amp;D Elec, Inc.</i> , 37 Wn. App. 560 (1984) .....	23
<i>Dave Johnson Ins. v. Wright</i> , 167 Wn. App. 758 .....	10
<i>Estribor v. Mountain States Mortgage</i> , No. 13-5297, 2013 WL 6499535 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 11, 2013) .....	23
<i>Fisher Props, Inc., v. Arden-May</i> , 115 Wn.2d 364 (1990) .....	10
<i>Good v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , No. 13-02330, 2014 WL 2863022 (W.D. Wash. June 23, 2014) .....	23
<i>Hangman Ridge Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778 (1986) .....	22
<i>Holiday Resort Community Association v. Echo Lake Associates, LLC</i> , 134 Wn. App. 210 (2006) .....	11, 15, 18

<i>Indoor Billboard/Wash., Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Wash., Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 59 (2007) .....	22, 23
<i>Kelly v. Cavalry Portfolio Serv's LLC</i> , 197 Wn. App. 1024 (2016) .....	12
<i>Korst v. McMahon</i> , 136 Wn. App. 202 (2006) .....	10
<i>Kotok v. Homecomings Financial, LLC</i> , 09-cv-662, 2009 WL 2057046 (W.D. Wash. July 14, 2009) .....	21
<i>Ltd. v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n</i> , 133 Wn. App. 835 (2006) .....	12
<i>Lyons v. Homecomings Fin., LLC</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (W.D. Wash. 2011).....	21
<i>In Re Marriage of Akon</i> , 160 Wn. App. 48 (2011) .....	10
<i>Micro Enchance Intern., Inc. v. Coopers &amp; Lyband, LLP</i> , 110 Wn. App. 412 (2002) .....	12
<i>Org. to Preserve Agricultural Lands v. Adams County</i> , 128 Wn.2d 869 (1996) .....	10
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27 (2009) .....	10, 14
<i>Quinn v. Cherry Lane Auto Plaza, Inc.</i> , 153 Wn. App. 710 (2009) .....	15
<i>Brown ex rel. Richards v. Brown</i> , 157 Wn. App. 803 (2010) .....	12
<i>Ross v. Kirner</i> , 162 Wn. 2d 493 (2007) .....	16

<i>Sorrel v. Eagle Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn. App. 290, 298 (2002) .....	10
<i>State of Washington v. La Investors, LLC</i> , 2 Wn. App. 2d 524, 540 (2018) .....	14
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641 (1994) .....	16
<i>State v. Homan</i> , 181 Wn.2d 102 (2014) .....	9
<i>State v. Mandatory Poster Agency, Inc.</i> , 199 Wn. App. 506 (2017) .....	11, 14, 17
<i>Stephens v. Omni Ins., Co.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 151 (2007) .....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
Washington Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Washington’s Automobile Dealer Practices Act, RCW 46.70.180(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
